

September 27, 2017

Tata Capital Limited

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Commercial Paper Programme	2,000	[ICRA]A1+; assigned

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rating action

ICRA has assigned a rating of [ICRA]A1+ (pronounced ICRA A one plus) to the Rs. 2,000 crore commercial paper programme of Tata Capital Limited (TCL)¹.

Rationale

The rating factors in the strategic importance of TCL to its parent Tata Sons Limited (TSL; rated [ICRA]AAA(stable)/[ICRA]A1+) which owns 93.22% stake in the company. TCL's rating is also strongly linked to the expectation of continued support from TSL, which in the past has included access to capital, management and systems, and supervision by a strong board. ICRA expects the company to maintain comfortable capitalisation levels given the strong commitment of TSL to support the Group's financial services businesses. TCL holds strategic equity stakes in various non-listed Group companies including Tata Capital Financial Services Limited (TCFSL, rated [ICRA]AA+(stable)/[ICRA]A1+), Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited (TCHFL, rated [ICRA]AA+(stable)/[ICRA]A1+) and Tata Cleantech Capital Limited (TCCL, rated [ICRA]A1+).

By virtue of being a core investment company (CIC), TCL is dependent on dividend income from its subsidiaries and capital gains from sale of its investments in private equity funds to meet its debt obligations and operating expenses. ICRA also takes note of the fact that a considerable proportion of TCL's borrowings as on June 30, 2017 are maturing in the next one year and would need to be refinanced. ICRA draws comfort from the financial flexibility that TCL enjoys by being a part of the Tata Group and its ability to raise long term funding at competitive rates, and also expects the support from the parent to be forthcoming as and when required.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

- **Strong parentage and strategic importance to the Group:** TSL holds a 93.22% stake in TCL. TCL enjoys strong financial and operational support from TSL, which in the past has included access to capital, management and systems, and supervision by a strong board. TCL also enjoys strong commitment from TSL given that TCL (through its subsidiaries) provides funding support to various entities in the Tata eco-system. Any dilution in the expected support from the Group to TCL or change in the credit profile of its parent would be a key rating sensitivity.
- **Significant value of investments in subsidiaries:** TCL holds strategic equity stakes in various non-listed group companies including TCFSL, TCHFL and TCCL. The total book value of investments in these three subsidiaries was over Rs. 5,000 crore as on March 31, 2017. Apart from the key subsidiaries, TCL also holds stakes in some other operating companies of the Group.

¹ For complete rating scale and definitions, please refer to ICRA's website (www.icra.in) or other ICRA rating publications

- **Good capitalisation and strong liquidity profile:** As on March 31, 2017, TCL had a strong standalone net worth of Rs. 3,252 crore with a capital adequacy ratio of 43.38% (significantly above the regulatory requirements of 30% for a CIC) and a comfortable gearing of 0.75 time (as against the regulatory limit of 2.5 times for a CIC). Further, by virtue of being a part of the Tata Group, TCL enjoys considerable financial flexibility to raise long term funding at competitive rates and also receives support from the parent in case of need.

Credit weaknesses

- **High refinancing risk with a large proportion of borrowings maturing within one year:** Considerable proportion of the long term borrowings (including compulsorily redeemable preference shares) of TCL as on June 30, 2017 will mature within one year, exposing the company to refinance risk. However, TCL enjoys strong commitment from the Tata Group and ICRA expects Group support to continue going forward as well. TCL has also extended inter-corporate loans outstanding to group companies which are callable on demand and can be used in case of any liquidity requirement.
- **Dependence on cash flows from subsidiaries:** Being a CIC, TCL derives a majority of its income from dividend on shares in subsidiaries and the interest from inter-corporate loans. It also earns income from sale of investments and managerial and advisory fees from its private equity business. The company is highly dependent on these cash flows to service the interest on borrowings and preference dividend on cumulative redeemable preference shares.
- **Moderate profitability indicators:** With only two of its subsidiaries currently paying dividends (TCFSL and TCHFL) and limited income from other sources, TCL's profitability is moderate with return of average asset and return on average net worth at 0.66% and 1.30% during FY2017. However, as the other subsidiaries become profitable and start distributing dividends, the profitability indicators are expected to improve.

•

Analytical approach:

For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has applied its rating methodologies as indicated below.

Links to applicable criteria

[ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-Banking Finance Companies](#)
[ICRA's Approach for Rating Commercial Papers](#)

About the company

Primal Investments and Finance Limited was established in March 1991 and the name was changed to Tata Capital Limited (TCL) in May 2007. TCL is a subsidiary of Tata Sons Limited and as on March 31, 2017, TSL had a 93.22% shareholding in TCL. TCL is registered as Core Investment Company (CIC) and is the holding company for the various financial services of the Group including Tata Capital Financial Services Limited, Tata Capital Housing Finance Limited and Tata Securities Limited. TCL also holds strategic and private equity investments. For FY2017, the company (on a standalone basis) reported a profit after tax of Rs. 180.16 crore and had a total asset base of Rs. 6,703.04 crore. The company's loan book (inter-corporate loans to group companies) stood at Rs. 617 crore and its investment book at Rs. 5,918 crore as on March 31, 2017.

During Q1FY2018, TCL's total income stood at Rs. 52.87 crore which was mainly derived from interest income and managerial and advisory fees from its private equity business

About Tata Sons Limited

Tata Sons Limited (TSL), founded in 1917 by the Tata Group's founder, Shri J N Tata, is the principal holding company for the Tata Group and owner of the Tata brand and associated Tata trademarks. Charitable trusts, including those endowed by the late Sir Dorabji Tata, own 66% of TSL's shareholding. While income from dividends and profit generated on sale of investments constitute the principal revenue source for the company, it also earns royalty fees from group companies for using the Tata brand. Such fees however are largely spent on the management of the brand. TSL also provides certain group level services to the Tata companies, key among them being facilitating business excellence within the Group by conducting trainings, legal assistance and HR services. Tata Consultancy Services division (TCS, one of the largest software companies in India and the highest contributor to TSL in terms of revenues and profits) was spun-off as a separate entity during FY2005. Currently, TSL's equity investments are spread across seven major industry segments and include investments in Tata Consultancy Services Limited, Tata Steel Limited, Tata Power Company Limited, Tata Motors Limited, Tata Chemicals Limited, Tata Teleservices Limited, and Tata Global Beverages Limited.

Key Financial Indicators (Audited)

For the Financial Year	FY2016	FY2017
Net Interest Income	(110.04)	160.74)
Dividend Income	175.88	183.83
Other Income	77.64	145.18
Total Expenses	104.24	116.31
Profit after Tax	152.80	180.16
Loan Book (Inter-corporate loans to group companies)	1,011	617
Investment Book	5,138	5,918
Capital Adequacy Ratio	46.33%	43.38%
Leverage Ratio	0.75	0.75
Return on Average Assets	0.53%	0.66%
Return on Average Net Worth	0.94%	1.30%

Amounts in Rs. crore

Source: TCL; ICRA research

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years:
Table:

Sr. No.	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2018)			Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years		
		Type	Rated amount (Rs. crore)	September 2017	FY2017 (April 2016)	FY2016	FY2015
1	Commercial Paper Programme	Short Term	2,000	[ICRA] A1+; assigned	[ICRA] A1+; withdrawn	[ICRA] A1+	[ICRA] A1+
2	Non-Convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	-	-	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable); withdrawn	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable)
3	Subordinated Debt Programme	Long Term	-	-	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable); withdrawn	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable)	[ICRA] AA+ (Stable)
4	Bank Lines	Short Term	-	-	[ICRA] AAA(stable)/[ICRA]A1+; withdrawn	[ICRA] AAA(stable)/[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA] AAA(stable)/[ICRA]A1+

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1
Details of Instrument

Instrument	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
Commercial Paper Programme	NA	NA	7-365 days	2,000.00	[ICRA]A1+

Source: TCL

Contact Details

Analyst Contacts

Karthik Srinivasan

+91 22 6114 3444

karthiks@icraindia.com

Manushree Saggar

+91 124 4545 316

manushrees@icraindia.com

Akshay Kumar Jain

+91 22 6114 3430

akshay.jain@icraindia.com

Prateek Mittal

+91 22 6114 3425

prateek.mittal@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

© Copyright, 2017, ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.

**Registered Office****ICRA Limited**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor, 26, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi 110001
Tel: +91-11-23357940-50, Fax: +91-11-23357014

Corporate Office**Mr. Vivek Mathur**

Mobile: +91 9871221122

Email: vivek@icraindia.com

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A, DLF Cyber City, Phase II, Gurgaon 122002
Ph: +91-124-4545310 (D), 4545300 / 4545800 (B) Fax; +91- 124-4050424

Mumbai**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

3rd Floor, Electric Mansion
Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi
Mumbai—400025,
Board : +91-22-61796300; Fax: +91-22-24331390

Kolkata**Mr. Jayanta Roy**

Mobile: +91 9903394664

Email: jayanta@icraindia.com

A-10 & 11, 3rd Floor, FMC Fortuna
234/3A, A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata—700020
Tel +91-33-22876617/8839 22800008/22831411,
Fax +91-33-22870728

Chennai**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

5th Floor, Karumuttu Centre
634 Anna Salai, Nandanam
Chennai—600035
Tel: +91-44-45964300; Fax: +91-44 24343663

Bangalore**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

'The Millenia'
Tower B, Unit No. 1004, 10th Floor, Level 2 12-14, 1 & 2,
Murphy Road, Bangalore 560 008
Tel: +91-80-43326400; Fax: +91-80-43326409

Ahmedabad**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

907 & 908 Sakar -II, Ellisbridge,
Ahmedabad- 380006
Tel: +91-79-26585049, 26585494, 26584924; Fax:
+91-79-25569231

Pune**Mr. L. Shivakumar**

Mobile: +91 9821086490

Email: shivakumar@icraindia.com

5A, 5th Floor, Symphony, S.No. 210, CTS 3202, Range
Hills Road, Shivajinagar, Pune-411 020
Tel: + 91-20-25561194-25560196; Fax: +91-20-
25561231

Hyderabad**Mr. Jayanta Chatterjee**

Mobile: +91 9845022459

Email: jayantac@icraindia.com

4th Floor, Shobhan, 6-3-927/A&B. Somajiguda, Raj
Bhavan Road, Hyderabad—500083
Tel:- +91-40-40676500